

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

NO. 145 MAP 2014

REDACTED,

Appellant,

v.

REDACTED,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Amar D. Sarwal
Wendy E. Ackerman
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036-5425
Telephone No.: 202.293.4103
Facsimile No.: 202.293.4701

Burt M. Rublin, Pa I.D. #32444
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone No.: 215.864.8116
Facsimile No.: 215.864.9783

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT COUNSEL FOR NON-PROFIT CORPORATIONS WHO BELIEVE CHARITABLE ASSETS ARE BEING UNLAWFULLY DIVERTED ARE PROHIBITED FROM REVEALING THAT INFORMATION TO THE AG	5
A. The Duty of Confidentiality Precludes Counsel From Disclosing Information Relating To Their Clients Except In The Narrow Circumstances Set Forth In Rule 1.6 Of The Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct	5
B. There Is No “Fiduciary Exception” To The Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Com. v. Tedford</i> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (2008).....	5
<i>Follansbee v. Gerlach</i> , 56 Pa.D.&C4th 483 (Allegheny C.P. 2002)	12
<i>Gillard v. AIG Ins. Co.</i> , 609 Pa. 65, 15 A.2d 44 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir.1984)	9
<i>In re Search Warrant B-21778</i> , 513 Pa. 429, 521 A.2d 422 (1987).....	9
<i>In re Thirty-Third Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 86 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Klages v. Sperry Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 83-3295, 1984 WL 49135 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	5
<i>Maritrans GP Inc. v. Pepper, Hamilton & Scheetz</i> , 529 Pa. 241, 602 A.2d 1277 (1992).....	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	9
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Fowler</i> , 788 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....	9
<i>Nesselrotte v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2858401 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 22, 2008).....	5
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Keller</i> , 509 Pa. 573, 506 A.2d 872 (1986).....	1, 12
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	9, 16

RULES

Rule 1.13, ABA Model Rules Of Professional Conduct 10, 11

Preamble (8), Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct 8, 9

Rule 1.3, cmt 1, Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct..... 6

Rule 1.6, Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct.....*passim*

Rule 1.7, cmt 1, Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct..... 6

Rule 1.13, Pennsylvania Rules Of Professional Conduct.....*passim*

Rule 1.16, Pennsylvania Professional Rules Of Conduct..... 11
